
1 | P a g e  

 

Memorandum 
Department of Public Works 
 

 

TO:   Michael O. Geisel, P.E. 
   City Administrator 
 
FROM:  James A. Eckrich, P.E. 
   Public Works Dir. / City Engineer
  
DATE:  April 29, 2020  
  
RE: Monarch Chesterfield Levee Trail License Agreements  
 

 
On August 3, 2009 the City of Chesterfield City Council approved two ten-year 

License Agreements with the Missouri Highway and Transportation Commission for 
the portions of the Monarch Chesterfield Levee Trail within MODOT right of way.  
These License Agreements expired in December of 2019 and MODOT has requested 

that the License Agreements be renewed for another ten-year period.  Enclosed is a 
memorandum from Assistant City Engineer Zachary Wolff which explains this 
request in detail.   

 
Note that the proposed Supplemental License Agreements extend the existing 

Agreements with one minor change clarifying the City’s responsibility to ensure any 
improvements or maintenance to the trail are completed in accordance with FEMA 
floodplain management standards.   

 
If you have questions or need additional information please contact me. 

 
  
Action Recommended 

 
The Planning and Public Works Committee of City Council should consider the 
proposed Supplemental License Agreements with the Missouri Highway and 

Transportation Commission.  Should the PPW Committee concur with Staff’s 
recommendation it should recommend approval of the attached ordinance to the full 

City Council.     
 

 

PLEASE FORWARD TO PPW FOR REVIEW AND RECOMMEN-
DATION PRIOR TO FORWARDING FOR CONSIDERATION BY
THE FULL COUNCIL.                                             2020-4-30

III.A



1 | P a g e  

 

Memorandum 
Department of Public Works 
 

 
 

TO:  Jim Eckrich, PE, PWD/CE 

FROM: Zachary Wolff, PE, Assistant City Engineer   

DATE: April 28, 2020 

RE: Monarch Chesterfield Levee Trail License Agreements  

 

As you are aware, the City previously entered into two License Agreements with the 

Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission (Commission) to allow for 
construction and maintenance of the Monarch Chesterfield Levee Trial within the 

state right of way under two existing bridges on the west and east end of Chesterfield 
Valley.  The original agreements were authorized by Ordinance 2556 and were 
executed by the Commission in March 2010.  The original agreements have expired 

and City staff have coordinated supplemental license agreements with MoDOT that 
will extend the term of the original agreements and clarify floodplain management 
requirements associated with the City operation and maintenance of the trails.   

 
Attached for your review are a proposed City ordinance authorizing the City 

Administrator to execute the supplemental agreements, copies of both proposed 
supplemental agreements, ordinance 2556, and copies of both original license 
agreements.   

 
I recommend the attached ordinance and associated exhibits be forwarded to 

the Planning and Public Works Committee for review and a recommendation for 
approval to City Council.   
 

Please let me know if you have any questions or require additional information or 
revisions to the proposed ordinance and/or exhibits.   

 



BILL NO. _______                       ORDINANCE NO. _______ 

 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRAOTR TO EXECUTE 

SUPPLEMENTAL LICENSE AGREEMENTS WITH THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS 

AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION TO EXTEND EXISTING LICENSE 

AGREEMENTS REGARDING THE MONARCH CHESTERFIELD LEVEE TRAIL 

WITHIN THE RIGHT OF WAY OF INTERSTATE 64 (STATE ROUTE 40).   

 

 WHEREAS, the Monarch Chesterfield Levee trail crosses underneath Interstate 64 at 

the existing bridges located on the east and west ends of Chesterfield Valley; and 

 WHEREAS, said crossings are located within the right of way of Interstate 64, which 

is controlled by the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City previously entered into license agreements with the Commission 

for each crossing; and  

 

WHEREAS, the original license agreements have expired and the City and Missouri 

Highways and Transportation Commission wish to extend the agreements. 

 

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF CHESTERFIELD, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

 Section 1. This City Administrator is hereby authorized to execute supplemental 

license agreements on behalf of the City of Chesterfield with the Missouri Highway and 

Transportation Commission regarding continued operation and maintenance of the Monarch 

Chesterfield Levee Trail within the right of way of Interstate I-64.  Said agreements are attached 

hereto as Exhibit A and Exhibit B.   
 

 Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 

approval. 

 

 Passed and approved this ___________________ day of ___________________, 2020. 

 

 

 

__________________________________  _________________________________ 

    PRESIDING OFFICER    Bob Nation, MAYOR 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_____________________________ 

Vickie McGownd, CITY CLERK 

 

 

 

FIRST READING HELD: ______________ 



1 

 

CCO Form: RW60 
Approved: 12/19 (BDG)     
Revised:      
Modified: 04/20 (BDG) 
 

MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL LICENSE AGREEMENT 

 
 THIS FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is entered into by the Missouri 
Highways and Transportation Commission (hereinafter, "Commission") and the City of 
Chesterfield, Missouri (hereinafter, "City"). 
 
 WITNESSETH: 
 

WHEREAS, the Commission is an entity of the State of Missouri created by state 
law and owns and maintains Interstate 64 (hereinafter, "I-64") as part of the State 
Highway System in St. Louis County, Missouri; 

 
WHEREAS, the City owns and operates the Monarch Chesterfield Levee Trail 

(hereinafter, “Trail”) located throughout the area, including those portions of the Trail 
laying outside of the Commission’s right of way limits of I-64 at the highway centerline 
station 36+00; 

 
WHEREAS, the City desires to use that portion of the Commission right of way 

limits of I-64 at highway centerline station 36+00, for the users of the trail to cross the 
Commission right of way when traveling on those portions of the Trail laying outside the 
said Commission right of way limits; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission and the City previously entered into a License 
Agreement on March, 2010 (hereinafter, "Original Agreement"); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Original Agreement commenced on March, 2010 and continued 
through December, 2019; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Paragraph (10) of the Original Agreement provided for the extension 
of the Original Agreement; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the duration of the Original Agreement as 
provided herein. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and 
representations in this First Supplemental Agreement, the parties agree as follows: 
 
 (1) AMENDMENT TO ORIGINAL AGREEMENT:  Paragraph (4) of the 
Original Agreement shall be amended to read:  “The City’s Engineer will complete and 
provide all necessary FEMA requirements before any construction or maintenance is to 

Zachary Wolff
Typewriter
Exhibit A



2 

 

be carried out”. 
 
 (2) EXTENSION OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT:  The parties hereby agree to 
extend the duration of the Original Agreement as allowed in Paragraph (10) of the 
Original Agreement from December, 2019 through December 31, 2029. 
 
 (3) ORIGINAL AGREEMENT:  Except as modified, amended or 
supplemented by this First Supplemental Agreement, the terms of the Original 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and the unaltered provision of the 
Original Agreement shall apply and extend to this First Supplemental Agreement as if 
fully written in this First Supplemental Agreement. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this First Supplemental 
Agreement on the date last written below. 
 
 Executed by the City this ___ day of ______________, 20____. 
 
 Executed by the Commission this ___ day of ______________, 20____. 
 
 
MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND   CITY OF CHESTERFIELD, MO 
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 
                                                                  By                                                             
 
Title                                                        Title    _____                                            
 
 
Attest:       Attest: 
 
                                                                  By                                                             
Secretary to the Commission   
       Title    ______                                        
 
 
Approved as to Form:    Approved as to Form: 
 
                                                                  By   ____________________________ 
Commission Counsel    
       Title  ___________________________                                                       
 
        
       Ordinance Number:________________ 



1 

 

CCO Form: RW60 
Approved: 12/19 (BDG)     
Revised:      
Modified: 04/20 (BDG) 
 

MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL LICENSE AGREEMENT 

 
 THIS FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is entered into by the Missouri 
Highways and Transportation Commission (hereinafter, "Commission") and the City of 
Chesterfield, Missouri (hereinafter, "City"). 
 
 WITNESSETH: 
 

WHEREAS, the Commission is an entity of the State of Missouri created by state 
law and owns and maintains Interstate 64 (hereinafter, "I-64") as part of the State 
Highway System in St. Louis County, Missouri; 

 
WHEREAS, the City owns and operates the Monarch Chesterfield Levee Trail 

(hereinafter, “Trail”) located throughout the area, including those portions of the Trail 
laying outside of the Commission’s right of way limits of I-64 at the highway centerline 
station 301+50; 

 
WHEREAS, the City desires to use that portion of the Commission right of way 

limits of I-64 at highway centerline station 301+50, for the users of the trail to cross the 
Commission right of way when traveling on those portions of the Trail laying outside the 
said Commission right of way limits; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission and the City previously entered into a License 
Agreement on March, 2010 (hereinafter, "Original Agreement"); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Original Agreement commenced on March, 2010 and continued 
through December, 2019; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Paragraph (10) of the Original Agreement provided for the extension 
of the Original Agreement; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the duration of the Original Agreement as 
provided herein. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and 
representations in this First Supplemental Agreement, the parties agree as follows: 
 
 (1) AMENDMENT TO ORIGINAL AGREEMENT:  Paragraph (4) of the 
Original Agreement shall be amended to read:  “The City’s Engineer will complete and 
provide all necessary FEMA requirements before any construction or maintenance is to 

Zachary Wolff
Typewriter
Exhibit B



2 

 

be carried out”. 
 
 (2) EXTENSION OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT:  The parties hereby agree to 
extend the duration of the Original Agreement as allowed in Paragraph (10) of the 
Original Agreement from December, 2019 through December 31, 2029. 
 
 (3) ORIGINAL AGREEMENT:  Except as modified, amended or 
supplemented by this First Supplemental Agreement, the terms of the Original 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and the unaltered provision of the 
Original Agreement shall apply and extend to this First Supplemental Agreement as if 
fully written in this First Supplemental Agreement. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this First Supplemental 
Agreement on the date last written below. 
 
 Executed by the City this ___ day of ______________, 20____. 
 
 Executed by the Commission this ___ day of ______________, 20____. 
 
 
MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND   CITY OF CHESTERFIELD, MO 
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 
                                                                  By                                                             
 
Title                                                        Title    _____                                            
 
 
Attest:       Attest: 
 
                                                                  By                                                             
Secretary to the Commission   
       Title    ______                                        
 
 
Approved as to Form:    Approved as to Form: 
 
                                                                  By   ____________________________ 
Commission Counsel    
       Title  ___________________________                                                       
 
        
       Ordinance Number:________________ 












































































	2020-04-28 Memo
	Proposed Ordinance
	Exhibit A, Sta 36+00
	Exhibit B, Sta 301+50

	Ordinance 2556
	Executed Original License Agreement Sta. 36+00
	Sta. 36+00 Map

	Executed Original License Agreement Sta 301+50
	Sta. 301+50 Map


